
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Agenda 

 

Tuesday, 9 December 2014 
7.00 pm, 
Committee room 2 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: 
Andrew Hagger (Tel: 020 8314 9446 Email: andrew.hagger@lewisham.gov.uk) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed except for item numbered 8 on the agenda.  For legal reasons, that item will 
be considered in private with the press and public excluded. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2014 

 
1 - 12 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

13 - 16 

3.   Mayoral response to the comments of the Sustainable Development 
Select Committee - preserving public houses and assets of 
community value 
- to follow 
 

 

4.   Bakerloo line consultation 
- to follow 
 

 

5.   Modern Roads Review 
 

17 - 46 

6.   Select Committee work programme 
 

47 - 66 

7.   Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

      Part 2 
 

 

8.   Mayoral response to the comments of the Sustainable Development 
Select Committee - preserving public houses and assets of 
community value (Part 2) 
- to follow 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Tuesday, 9 December 2014.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Thursday, 27 November 2014 
 
  

Councillor Liam Curran (Chair)  

Councillor James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye  

Councillor Bill Brown  

Councillor Suzannah Clarke  

Councillor Amanda De Ryk  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Stella Jeffrey  

Councillor Helen Klier  

Councillor Paul Upex  

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)  

  



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SUSTAINABLE 

DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 30 October 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair), Bill Brown, 
Amanda De Ryk, Stella Jeffrey, Helen Klier and Paul Upex, Alan Hall and Gareth Siddorn 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye, Suzannah Clarke and Mark Ingleby 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Damien Egan (Cabinet Member Housing), Andrew Hagger 
(Scrutiny Manager), Rob Holmans (Director of Regeneration and Asset Management), 
Mark Humphreys (Group Finance Manager, Customer Services), Councillor Jim Mallory, 
Katherine Kazantzis (Principal Lawyer), Sam Kirk (Strategic Waste & Environment 
Manager), Councillor Rachel Onikosi (Cabinet Member Public Realm), Kevin Sheehan 
(Executive Director for Customer Services), Councillor Alan Smith (Deputy Mayor), Geeta 
Subramaniam-Mooney (Head of Crime Reduction and Supporting People), Selwyn 
Thompson (Group Finance Manager - Budget Strategy), Nigel Tyrell (Head of 
Environment) and Ralph Wilkinson (Head of Public Services) 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2014 

 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September were agreed. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 

2.1 Councillor Liam Curran declared an interest as a board member of SELCHP. 
 
 

3. Lewisham Future Programme: 2015/16 Revenue Budget Savings 
 

3.1 Selwyn Thompson (Head of Financial Services) introduced the item and 
highlighted the following key points: 

• The Council faces an £85m budget gap over the three years to 2017/18 with an 
estimated £39m gap for 2015/16. 

• The report presents £40.6m of new proposals. Of these proposals £29.4m are 
for 2015/16, with the balance of £11.2m contributing to future year targets. 

• The Council has already achieved savings in excess of £100m over the last 4 

[...]
including a more negative 
perception of and loss confidence in the Council and its ability to look after the 
borough amongst residents, as well a decrease in feeling of community safety. 

 
P1 (Restructure of the Planning Service) 
 

3.16 John Miller (Head of Planning) introduced the proposal and highlighted the 
following key points: 

• The proposal will remove the subsidy of legal services that coincided with large 
planning applications. The service will become more commercial and seek to 
recover the costs of legal agreements. 

• There will be a restructure of the service to build flexible, well trained Planning 
Casework teams that can respond to fluctuations in caseload.  

• There has been some difficulty in retaining staff, the restructure will enable the 
service to bring in junior staff and train them to become more senior officers. 

• There will a merging of functions so the same officers deal with process all the 
way through. 

Page 7



 

 
 
 

 
3.17 In response to questions from the Committee, John Miller provided the following 

information: 

• There will be an improved IT system to support the service. 

• The retention of key staff is important, this is partly about paying the right 
salary but it is also about officers feeling like they are making a difference. 
There are good relations between members and officers and the new structure 
will offer the chance for mentoring, so that staff can pass their knowledge and 
skills to the next generation of planning officers. 

• With large planning applications there is a chance to charge fees, as long as 
there is a project plan and scope set out and the fees are about covering the 
time spent by officers on the planning application. There is definite scope to 
expand this, although the service would not be able to become fully self-
funding. 

• Planning enforcement still sits with the Planning Service planning and the Head 
of Planning will seek to release additional resource released to improve 
enforcement. 

 
M1 (Transfer of non-housing stock from the HRA to the General Fund) 
 

3.18 Mark Humphreys (Group Finance Manager for Customer Services) introduced the 
proposal and highlighted the following key points: 

• The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is a separate account that deals with the 
costs and income from Lewisham’s social housing function. Non-housing stock 
(e.g. garages and commercial properties) is currently accounted for in the 
HRA. 

• The proposal is to transfer the income and running costs to the General Fund, 
which will bring the current surplus generated into the General Fund. 

• This will help develop a consistent approach to the use of Council assets, 
introduce a new Asset Management Plan and governance arrangements as 
well as better align the commercial estate with corporate service delivery 
priorities giving the opportunity to manage it better. 

• This approach will generate increased income, through better use of properties 
and effective rent collection 

 
3.19 In response to questions from the Committee, Mark Humphreys, Kevin Sheehan, 

Selwyn Thompson and Katherine Kazantzis (Principal Lawyer) provided the 
following information: 

• Officers will need to make sure that there is no duplication of efforts and 
processes, this proposal should help reduce that. 

• This is a different approach to the accounting of the HRA and other alternative 
approaches are being explored elsewhere in the organisation. 

• The approach is legal and is proper. There has to be a proper reason for 
removing properties from the HRA and there is a need to demonstrate it is not 
used for housing. There are many commercial properties which can and should 
be removed, as well as garages that are not being used. 

 
Resolved: 
 

3.20 The Committee resolved to advise the Public Accounts Select Committee of the 
following:  

Page 8



 

 
 
 

 
The Committee was keen to know what ICT changes and/or new systems were 
being considered in the 
[...]
n in street cleansing frequencies and cleansing management costs 
 

3.25 The Committee highlighted its concerns around this proposal and the potential 
negative impacts it will have on the borough, including a more negative perception 
of and loss confidence in the Council and its ability to look after the borough 
amongst residents, as well a decrease in feeling of community safety. 
 
 

4. Waste Strategy 
 
4.1 Standing orders were suspended in order to enable the completion of Committee 

business. 
 

Page 9



 

 
 
 

4.2 Nigel Tyrell (Head of Environment) and Sam Kirk (Strategic Waste & Environment 
Manager) introduced the presentation and highlighted the following key points: 

• Waste collection generally is driven by the need to reduce the amount of waste 
going for disposal and increase the amount of recycling. Other local authorities 
have implemented services to reduce waste going to landfill by offsetting 
money saved from diverting waste from landfill to other means of disposal. 

• Lewisham’s case is slightly different as Lewisham invested early on in diverting 
waste and most waste is sent to the SELCHP facility which incinerates waste. 
Therefore there are no savings to be had from diverting waste from landfill to 
invest in new services. 

• The Council is in the final 10 years of its contract with SELCHP, after which 
costs will rise for using SELCHP, so there is a need to think about how waste 
will be collected and disposed of in the future. 

• The waste collection and disposal market is controlled by a small number of 
large operators, so it is a narrow marketplace that is easily changed by 
fluctuations in market forces. 

• Because of the high amount of incinerated waste and the way that recycling 
figures are calculated, Lewisham’s waste collection performance looks a lot 
worse than it actually is. 

• New Waste Regulations introduced in 2012 have changed requirements 
around collection and disposal and mean that local authorities should collect 
glass, metal, paper and plastic separately unless it is not technically, 
environmentally and economically practicable (TEEP) to do so. 

• Options for a changed service have been explored, with some options ruled out 
due to cost or non-compliance with regulations. 

• Initial costings have been carried out using the current marketplace and 
building in assumptions, but more sensitivity testing and updating will be done 
before firmer proposals come forward. 

 
4.3 In response to questions from the Committee, Nigel Tyrell, Sam Kirk and Kevin 

Sheehan (Executive Director for Customer Services) provided the following 
information: 

• The proposed garden waste service would be an opt-in service, where people 
pay by direct debit and would opt out to stop receiving the service. 
Administration and sales support will need to be built into the service. 

• The garden waste bin will be on hire, using a similar approach to that used for 
trade waste. Different approaches are being considered to make sure that the 
service is effective and properly funded. 

• The new approach is based on street level properties. Flats, blocks and estates 
will need to be looked at separately.  

• The bin lids for large estate bins are being changed to make them more 
secure. 

• After 2024 the costs for using SELCHP will go up massively for Lewisham. 
When the current contract ends the good price we get now will end. It is likely 
that the plant itself will continue to function as a facility, and at the present time 
it is commercially viable. 

• A lot more work needs to be carried out on the strategy before a draft version is 
prepared and consultation will need to be carried out as this will be a major 
change to the service. 

 
Resolved: 

Page 10



 

 
 
 

 
The Committee requested that a draft version of the strategy is brought to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

5. Annual Parking Report 
 

5.1 Ralph Wilkinson (Head of Public Services) introduced the rep
[...]
dern Roads Review - Scoping report 
 

6.1 The Committee discussed the scoping paper, including the option of having a 
second evidence session to allow members of the community and interest groups 
to be involved in the review. 
 

Page 11



 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
The Committee agreed the key lines of inquiry and timetable, opting to have 2 
evidence sessions. 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee agreed the work programme. 
 

8. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were none. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.35 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 12



Sustainable Development Select Committee 

Title Declaration of interests 

Contributor Chief Executive Item No. 2 

Class Part 1 (open) Date 9 December 2014 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct:-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by 

the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register 
in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or 
towards your election expenses (including payment or financial benefit  from a 
Trade Union). 

 
(c)  Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they are a 

partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of 
which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, services or 
works. 


[...]
 the topic of Modern Roads as part of its work programme for 
2014/15. This report and appendices, coupled with evidence provided at the 
meeting, will provide information for the Committee to discuss as part of its 
review. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. The Select Committee is asked to: 

 

• note the content of the report and consider the information presented at 
Committee. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1. At the meeting of the Sustainable Development Select Committee Select 

Committee on 9 September 2014, the Committee decided as part of its work 
programme to undertake an in-depth review entitled Modern Roads. The 
Committee agreed that the focus would be around improving the road 
infrastructure in the borough for local residents and would look at three related 
strands: 

• Introducing a borough-wide 20 mph speed limit  

• Improving the borough for cyclists  

• Improving air quality. 
 
The Committee considered and agreed a scoping report (attached at 
Appendix 1) at its meeting on 30 October 2014 that sets out the keys line of 
inquiry for the review as well as the timetable. This meeting will be the first 
evidence session, with a second evidence session at the 20 January meeting 
of the Committee.  
 

4. Introducing the 20 mile per hour speed limit  
 

4.1. Information about the introduction of a borough wide 20mph zone is included 
at Appendix 2, which is a report to the Mayor & Cabinet meeting on 14 
January 2015 outlining the proposed approach to introducing the limit 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



 

 

including the proposed programme of work covering the planning and delivery 
period 2014 to 2017. 
 

5. Improving the borough for cyclists 
 

5.1. Information about work being carried out to improve the borough for cyclists is 
included at Appendix 3, which sets out a wide range of current and future 
cycling initiatives being delivered in Lewisham, including: 
 

• Improvements to Infrastructure (e.g. two Cycle Super Highway routes are  
planned, both r
[...]
ng achieve broader goals for safer and healthier communities, a 
better urban and natural environment, a dynamic, prosperous local economy, and 
greater opportunities for all. 

 
4.3. This review falls under a number of aims included in Lewisham’s Sustainable 

Community Strategy, including: 

• Clean, green and liveable – where people live in high quality housing and can 
care for and enjoy their environment. Specifically the review will deal with the 
area concerned with maximising Lewisham’s contribution to a sustainable 
future by tackling waste and making effective use of resources, especially 
encouraging the use of sustainable forms of transport and minimising the need 
for people to rely upon car travel by making it easier and safer to walk or cycle 
around the borough. 

• Dynamic and prosperous – where people are part of vibrant communities and 
town centres, well connected to London and beyond. Specifically the review will 
deal with area concerned with improving access to sustainable modes of 
transport within the borough and our connections to London and beyond. 

 
5. Introducing the 20 mile per hour speed limit 

 
5.1. The introduction of a borough wide 20mph zone was recently carried out by 

Islington Council and has been considered by a number of other boroughs across 
London, including Camden, Haringey and Southwark. Lewisham Labour Party’s 
2014 election manifesto included a pledge to ‘build on the success of the 20mph 
zones which targeted local problems by adopting a 20mph speed limit across the 
borough’. Key challenges to the Council in implementing this could include the 
impact on journey times across the borough, the enforcement of the speed limit 
and the costs associated with changing the speed limit. In addition many of the 
main roads that run through the borough are the responsibility of TfL and not the 
responsibility of the Council. 

 
5.2. A report outlining the background to introducing a borough-wide 20 mph limit, the 

approa
[...]
Minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2014
	2 Declarations of interest
	5 Modern Roads Review
	05Appendix1ModernRoadsScopingReport09122014
	05Appendix2MayorAndCabinetReport091214
	05Appendix3ModernRoadsScopingReport09122014
	05Appendix4ModernRoadsScopingReport09122014

	6 Select Committee work programme
	06AppendixBWork Programmes09122014
	Appendix C - key decision plan 091214




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SUSTAINABLE 

DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 9 December 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Amanda De Ryk, Mark Ingleby, Stella Jeffrey, Helen Klier and 
Paul Upex  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Bill Brown and Suzannah Clarke 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Liz Brooker (Road Safety & Sustainable Transport Manager), Andrew 
Hagger (Scrutiny Manager), Katherine Kazantzis (Principal Lawyer), John Miller (Head of 
Planning), Simon Moss (Policy and Development Manager, Transport) and Tamsin 
Williams (Senior Air Quality Officer) 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2014 

 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee agreed that under point 3.23 the sentence “Training opportunities 
for staff should also be maximised” be added to the end of the paragraph. 
 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the previous meeting, subject to the agreed 
amendment. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 

2.1 Cllr Liam Curran declared an interest as a member of the Baring Trust. 
 

3. Mayoral response to the comments of the Sustainable Development Select 
Committee - Preserving Public Houses and assets of community value 
 

3.1 This item was considered alongside the part 2 section of the information at Item 8. 
 

4. Bakerloo line consultation 
 

4.1 Simon Moss (Transport Policy & Development Manager) introduced the item, 
highlighting the following key points: 

• Lewisham Council has been lobbying for the extension to the Bakerloo line for 
a long time.  

• This consultation by TfL is a good opportunity to put together the strongest 
possible response and a lot of background work is being carried out by the 
consultants Parsons Binckerhoff. 

• TfL has agreed to extend the deadline for submission for Lewisham Council as 
it is interested in seeing a full and detailed response from the Council. 

• The consultation will be discussed here, at Overview & Scrutiny Business 
Panel later in December and then agreed at Mayor & Cabinet in early January 
before being submitted. 

 



 

 

 

2 

4.2 Jon Noble from Parsons Binckerhoff then introduced their presentation and 
highlighted the following key points: 

• The Bakerloo line extension is required now. Capacity on trains running 
through Lewisham station is 85%, which is very busy.  

• The Bakerloo extensions will bring an increase in capacity, improved journey 
times to many central London locations and improved public transport 
accessibility levels (PTALs). 

• The development opportunities presented by the Bakerloo line will increase the 
number of new properties that can be built and forms a major part of the case 
for extending the line beyond Lewisham. 

• Lewisham Station is already a major interchange for South East London. The 
Bakerloo extension, with a possible Overground extension, would transform it 
into a strategic transport hub. 

• This would be an opportunity to reshape the station to make it more suitable for 
its improved role. This would include making it look better and feel easier to 
use. 

• The consultation response will look at the location of Old Kent Road second 
station, which could be very closely to the boundary of Lewisham.  

• There is also the potential for a change in the location of Lower Sydenham 
station or to rethink the land uses and development potential around the 
existing station. 

• There are a number of environmental considerations that need to be taken 
account of. 

 
4.3 In response to questions from the Committee Simon Moss, John Miller (Head of 

Planning), and Jon Noble provided the following information: 

• The increase in housing units that are viable in Catford if the Bakerloo 
extension is included comes from the increased marketability and 
attractiveness of the location rather than the PTAL, which is high anyway. 

• There a finite number of units that can be built without exploring more high rise 
options. The numbers presented assume a mix of 1 and 2 bed flats. 

• The Council does not own the land around Lewisham station that would be 
needed to remodel Lewisham as a strategic interchange. However the Council 
is in discussion with those people who do. 

• The portal location for the tunnel is likely to be around Wearside, so the line 
would be above ground by the time it reaches Ladywell. 

• Step free and disabled access is part of the list of things required as part of the 
submission to TfL. 

• The current location of Lower Sydenham station is in an unpleasant looking 
industrial site and it has poor passenger links and is underused. There could 
be a case for moving it further north, towards Bell Green, as it could be much 
more accessible. The alternative would be to masterplan the redevelopment of 
the area around its current location, much of which is in the borough of 
Bromley. Further work would be required before the Council as an organisation 
could back either option for Lower Sydenham station. 

• The Hayes line extension is the cheapest element as it makes use of an 
existing line and makes good economic sense. The extension to Bromley 
would be useful but is not vital to the whole extension. 

• The engagement with Bromley Council over the Bakerloo extension has not 
been straightforward, especially as politically there has been some opposition 
to it. However, it is likely that the TfL consultation responses will show some 



 

 

 

3 

degree of support amongst Bromley residents for the extension to Hayes and 
Bromley Town Centre. 

• There will the expectation of some local funding for the extension. The Council 
would need to carefully consider the potential for funding from S106 monies 
and CIL as Lewisham has other infrastructure commitments which it will need 
CIL to fund, especially if the Bakerloo line brings increased development. 

• The results of the consultation will be released in the New Year. After this more 
detailed plans will need to be drawn up by TfL, including the modelling and 
business case. Political decisions will also have to be made on how to fund it 
as it is an unfunded scheme at the moment.  

• There may be scope to look at the two Catford stations and improve linkages 
between them. 

 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee resolved to pass the following comments to the Overview & 
Scrutiny Business Panel on 16 December 2014: 
 

• The Committee supports the extension of the Bakerloo Line past Lewisham to 
Hayes with the option to also extend to Bromley. 

 

• Whilst the Committee recognises the importance of the Bakerloo extension to 
Lewisham and the resulting transformation of Lewisham Station into a major 
strategic transport interchange, the Committee wanted to specifically ensure 
the submission to TfL did not overly focus on, or give the impression, implied 
or otherwise, that we would be in anyway satisfied with the Bakerloo Line 
terminating there. The Committee felt that the real benefits to the wider 
borough of Lewisham can only be fully realised by ensuring the route 
continues south into the borough and the case for extension should be made 
on that basis. 

 

• The Committee highlighted that the extension will pass through flood plain 
areas, especially around the Ladywell area, and that provisions should be 
considered to alleviate issues around building on flood plains. 

 

• Consideration should be given to the rezoning of stations on the new Bakerloo 
route, bringing more stations from charging zone 3 to zone 2 and from 
charging zone 4 to zone 3. 

 

• The current location of Lower Sydenham station is recognised as unsuitable 
for connectivity with pedestrians and other forms of public transport. Further 
serious investigation should be carried out with regard to relocating the station 
to one or both sides of the bridge at Southend Lane at the junction with the 
current Hayes Line/future Bakerloo extension. Furthermore, the current bridge 
width is acknowledged to be too narrow and too low for both vehicles and 
pedestrians. The inevitable significant track and bridge works would present 
the ideal opportunity to relocate the station, thus enabling greater integration 
with pedestrian, bus and car traffic. The land available could also enable 
development advantages to the borough. 

 



 

 

 

4 

• For accuracy of the record, the report should include in its timeline the 
significant role of the Sustainable Development Committee since 2010 in 
supporting and promoting the southern extension of the Bakerloo Line.  

 
5. Modern Roads Review 

 
5.1 Simon Moss (Transport Policy & Development Manager) introduced the item, 

highlighting the following key points: 

• TfL have produced a Roads Modernisation Plan, which introduces a new 
approach to roads including a new typology of road. This comes in response to 
findings of the Roads Task Force.  

• It is not possible to take one style of cycling infrastructure apply that across the 
borough as there are different situations within the borough that require specific 
approaches and solutions. 

• TfL has two approaches to cycling infrastructure. The Cycle Superhighway is 
about improving cycling along major arteries, with proposals to bring two Cycle 
Superhighways to Lewisham. The other approach is Quietways, which uses 
quieter streets and/or parks to develop safer routes around the borough. There 
is a pilot Quietway being put into the north of the borough. 

 
5.2 During questions Cllr Curran vacated the Chair, with Cllr Walsh taking over 

chairing responsibilities. 
 

5.3 In response to questions from the Committee, Simon Moss, Liz Brooker and 
Tamsin Williams (Senior Air Quality Officer) provided the following information: 

• Officers are carrying out a study on how to allocate carriage space for cycles 
on roads. However, the costs involved mean it will take a long time to put 
improvements such as these in place. 

• Cycle training is important, quite often people don’t know the best routes to 
take to get them where they want in a quick and safe way. So route planning is 
a focus for training for adults. Cyclist training involves teaching them how to 
use the road more safely. However education for drivers about cyclists is also 
important so they are more aware of cyclists. In Lewisham the drivers on the 
door2door service have all done training so they are more aware of cyclists 
and techniques they use to ensure they stay safe. The aim is to encourage 
mutual respect between road users. 

• Lewisham hasn’t signed up to the cycle to work scheme offering bicycles at a 
reduced price due to tax reductions, but does offer an interest free loan to 
purchase a bicycle. Lewisham also offers a £10 bike loan scheme which 
encourages new cyclists. 

• The bulk of funding for promoting cycling comes from TfL, including most 
money for new infrastructure. 

• Quietways is a branded route that is well signposted with easily identifiable 
signs and directions. The aim in Lewisham is to align Quietways to a variety of 
routes. This can be done by using separate pedestrian and cycle paths, routes 
through parks as well as cycle lanes. The improvements needed can be built 
into the Local Implementation Plan and fits into the corridor approach that is 
being taken to improving infrastructure. 

• The speed that other vehicles travel at on roads can be a key deterrent for 
cyclists. 



 

 

 

5 

• The aim for Lewisham is to get as many routes as possible as part of 
Quietways due to the strong branding that they have and the support from TfL. 
However there are a lot of other branded and signposted cycle routes, 
including London Cycling Network, Waterlink Way, Heritage Trail and Green 
Chain. 

• 89% of schools in Lewisham have accredited school travel plans, which the 
schools create themselves. Parents often need convincing that cycling to 
school is a safe way for their children to get to school. 

• The Bikeability scheme offers training for children in the playground and then 
out on local roads, which allows them to get used to the environment around 
their school and become more confident on the road. There also 1-2-1 
sessions for older children. 

• One off cycling events could help raise the profile of cycling and encourage 
those who are not confident to start cycling. There does need to be a balance 
between encouraging people to start cycling with smaller and introductory 
events for those who don’t cycle often but may want to and improving routes 
for those who cycle frequently. 

• There are currently 12 cycle hangers in the borough. This is a pilot approach 
that has been very successful so far and there is funding available to deliver 
more.  

• Work is being carried out with Public Health on the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment on transport and active travel. 

• The cycle loan scheme shows that the majority of those taking advantage of 
this are moving off public transport to start cycling. Officers are looking for a 
ripple effect, where drivers move to public transport, who then move to cycling. 

• The example of the A2 near Blackheath shows the confluence of a number of 
transport issues. It is very busy, with many buses and cars idling which 
increases air pollution. Exposure to air pollution can be as bad in cars as for 
cyclists in this situation. The busyness can also put off cyclists and the 
introduction of a 20 mph limit could also ease congestion by smoothing out the 
raffic flow. There is a need to join all this up, so that different routes can be 
encouraged. 

• It is difficult to have an impact on air quality locally, especially on traffic aspects 
and it does require a London wide approach. There is currently consultation on 
an ultra-low emissions zone in the congestion charge zone. Lewisham has 
expressed support for this and has advocated expanding this ultra-low 
emissions zone, along with a number of other boroughs on the edges of the 
proposed zone. The ultra-low emissions zone will require a political decision 
due to the impacts of it. 

• 85% of the borough is in a 20 mph zone already, under the borough wide 20 
mph proposal only TfL roads will be exempt.  

• Officers will need to work with traffic police around enforcement as there will 
not be extra capacity to enforce the 20 mph limit, it will be the same capacity as 
for enforcing current limits. The aim is for roads to be self-enforcing, the key to 
which is to make them feel like they are 20 mph roads and for drivers to adjust 
their speed. One issue is that some roads currently don’t feel like 30 mph roads 
and have speeding issues.  

• Officers are identifying roads where they think there might be problems with the 
new limit and targeting these areas where compliance is a problem for 
enforcement and improvement. There will be an audit of road signs to ensure 
there is clear and appropriate signage of the new limit. 



 

 

 

6 

• The current timetable will have the new limit in place by summer 2016, 
although there will be further work around enforcing and taking remedial action 
after this point.  

 
5.4 The Committee then discussed a number of points: 

• The need to look at roads and infrastructure in order to properly cater for 
cycling. 

• The communication of routes and the availability of different and quieter routes 
to cyclists is important. 

• School Travel Plans should be realistic about how children, especially younger 
children, will get to school. Younger children will often need to be taken into the 
school building itself by parents. 

• Air quality and the perception of poor air quality due to heavy traffic, can have 
an impact on the willingness of people to walk or cycle to places. 

• If young people start cycling at an early age they are more likely to cycle for 
life.  

• The cost of buying a bike, especially the need to upgrade a bike quite regularly 
for children, can be an impediment to increasing cycling. A scheme that offers 
recycled bikes at a reasonable price could be a way of dealing with this issue. 

 
6. Select Committee work programme 

 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee agreed the work programme. 
 

7. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

7.1 There were none.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


